
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishment Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 July 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. CALCULATION OF REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
7. SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 40) 

 
8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES SINCE THE 

LAST MEETING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
14. POST TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT RESTRICTIONS ON OFFICERS 
 Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Director of Human 

Resources. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
15. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL CASE SUMMARY - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
16. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES SINCE THE 

LAST MEETING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 16 July 2015. 

 
 For Decision 

 
20. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 To note the minutes of a Staff Appeals Committee held on 28 July 2015. 

 
 For Information 

 
 
 

 



 

 

21. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - REVIEW OF A SERVICE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. This report was considered and approved by 

the West Ham Park Committee on 27 July 2015. 
 For Decision 

 
22. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - SERVICE BASED REVIEW 2015/16 
 Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and the Director of Human Resources. 

This report was considered and approved by the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee on 7 September 2015. 

 For Decision 
 

23. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 

 
24. RESTRUCTURING OF A DIVISION WITHIN THE CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 

 
25. COMPLETION OF THE RECONFIGURATION OF THE TOWN CLERK'S 

DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Debuse Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Lock Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Janet Fortune Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen Human Resources Department 

Vincent Dignam Department of the Built Environment 

Jim Graham Department of Built Environment 

Jon Averns Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Billy Dove, Deputy Kevin 
Everett, Barbara Newman and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 
June 2015 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee agreed that the second action on the report should be 
amended to include a further action to request that revised SMART KPIs be 
included in the Business Plan update in October 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN FOR 2014/15  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor which provided the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Establishment Committee in 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the revenue outturn report for 
2014/15 and the budgets proposed to be carried forward to 2015/16. 
 

6. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the first 
quarter update on the Town Clerk’s Departmental Business Plan. 
 
The Director of Human Resources provided an update on the rollout of the Staff 
Networks. 
 
The Committee noted that the consultation regarding the reorganisation within 
the Town Clerk’s Department had commenced, and agreed that a confidential, 
Members Only report providing an update on this should be submitted to the 
Committee in September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

7. COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR'S BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY 
UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided the Committee with the first quarter update for the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor’s Department’s Departmental Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. CORPORATE TRANSPORT POLICY  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Built Environment 
and the Director of Human Resources which sought approval of a Corporate 
Transport Policy which outlined the corporate expectations to be applied to all 
City of London Corporation vehicles and employees who drive or operate them 
or undertake driving duties in their own or other vehicles during the course of 
their employment. 
 
The Committee queried whether this policy applied to Members. It was 
confirmed that it would not currently apply to Members, but a further report 
would be brought before this Committee and the Members Privileges Sub 
(Policy and Resources) Committee in due course to consider this matter. 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the implementation of the 
Corporate Transport Policy, subject to the inclusion of a reference to vaping 
within the Smoking Policy portion of the Policy, and to amend paragraph 5.10 to 
add the word “generally” to the statement that the City of London Corporation 
did not expect mobile phones to be answered while driving. 
 

9. SMOKING POLICY UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
informed the Committee of a change to the current No Smoking Policy to treat 
electronic cigarettes and vaping as normal cigarettes. The Town Clerk clarified 
that the report was for the Committee to approve the proposed amendment to 
the Smoking Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the update to the Smoking Policy 
as set out in the report. 
 

10. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
informed Members of the current position regarding Market Forces 
Supplements in the City of London Corporation. The report was supplemented 
by a report in the non-public section of the agenda to address particular issues 
which had been raised in relation to the IT Division of the Chamberlain’s 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

11. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information regarding the exercise of the Scheme of Delegations in 
the previous quarter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business to be considered by the Committee. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

15, 16, 20, 21 1, 2, 3, 4 

17, 19 2, 3 

18 4 

Page 3



22, 24 1, 2, 4 

23 1, 2, 3 

25 1 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 were approved. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted the report setting out the non-public outstanding actions 
from previous meetings. 
 

17. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT (NON-PUBLIC REPORT)  
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information in relation to Market Forces Supplements. 
 

18. REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-BASED 
REGULATORY SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection which provided details of the actions proposed 
following a review of the Environmental Health-based regulatory services 
provided by the City of London Corporation. 
 

19. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - AMENDMENT TO PAY SCALE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Human 
Resources regarding the pay scale for the City of London School for Girls. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business to be considered by the Committee. 
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 were approved. 
 

23. OPERATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX  
The Committee noted the confidential appendix to the report of the Director of 
Human Resources which provided details of the exercise of the Scheme of 
Delegation over the previous quarter. 
 

24. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - REVIEW OF A TEAM WITHIN THE TOWN 
CLERK'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk which 
requested the Committee to approve proposed changes to a team within the 
Town Clerk’s Department. 
 

Page 4



25. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT OF A CHIEF OFFICER  
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided information of the flexible retirement arrangements for a Chief Officer. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 16 July 2015, Item 
6 

Town Clerk’s Departmental Business 
Plan – Quarterly Update 
A confidential, Members-only report 
providing an update on the consultation 
within the Town Clerk’s Department to 
be submitted to the next meeting. 

Assistant 
Town Clerk 

September 2015  
 

Confidential report included in 
the Members Only section of 
the agenda. 

2. 16 July 2015, Item 
8 

Corporate Transport Policy 
A further report to be submitted to the 
Committee (and the Members Privileges 
Sub-Committee) to determine whether 
the Policy should apply to Members. 

Director of 
Human 
Resources 

October 2015 Report to be submitted to 
Establishment Committee in 
October 2015. 

3. 30 April 2015,  
Item 18 

Town Clerk’s Departmental Business 
Plan 
a) The Town Clerk to ensure that KPIs 

in relation to housing, the cultural 
hub, employee engagement and 
staff attrition are included within the 
six-monthly Business Plan update 
report. 

b) The Town Clerk to ensure that all 
KPIs within the Business Plan are 
SMART (Specific, Measurable, 
Assignable, Realistic and Time-
Related) 

Assistant 
Town Clerk 

October 2015 
 

Updated KPIs to be provided 
in October 2015. 
 

 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Establishment Committee  17 September 2015 

Subject: 
Equality and Inclusion Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report updates Members on the various initiatives and activities since my last 
report in June 2015. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Current Position 
 
Equality and Inclusion Staff Networks 
 
1. All six networks were successfully launched over a period of five months 

between March and July 2015. 
 

2. In total, over 250 staff expressed an interest or attended the launches, 
representing approximately 8.5% of the workforce. This representation of staff 
was from all levels and departments. The Town Clerk attended and opened all 
six of the networks, supporting the six Chief Officer Sponsors of the networks. 

 
3. Alderman Fiona Woolf attended and gave her support at the Womens’ and 

LGBT network launches. The LGBT network launch, hosted by its Sponsor, 
the Private Secretary, Mansion House, was also attend by Edward Lord, 
Deputy Chairman of this Committee, and Alderman Charles Bowman; Simon 
Fanshawe of Astar-Fanshawe gave his support to and shared his experience 
of networks. 

 
4. The Disability network launch heard the personal experience of Chantal 

Mendes from Time to Change (affiliate of Mind). The launch included group 
work and debate with the attendees and their Sponsor, the Chamberlain. 

 
5. The Carers’ Network launch was held during Carers’ week in June, and was 

opened by the network’s Sponsor, the Director of Open Spaces. Richard 
Cross, Ambassador for Carers UK, spoke about the organisation and his 
personal experience of balancing work commitments with caring 
[...]
loyment Monitoring Information 
 
17. Further to my report in June which presented the annual employment data for 

2014/5, we are examining ways to expand information collated and analysed 
on a regular basis to inform the Equality and Inclusion Action Plan. 

 
Conclusion 
 
18. This report provides Members of the Committee with an update on equality 

and inclusion initiatives. 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Tracey Jansen 
Head of Corporate HR and Business Services 
 
T: 020 7332 3289 
E: tracey.jansen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:tracey.jansen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Establishment Committee  
 

17 September 2015 

Subject: 
Calculation of redundancy payments  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of HR  

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises the history of an agreed fixed formula for enhanced 
redundancy payments and asks Members to consider the reintroduction of the 
fixed formula for a period of 2 years.  Members should note that the 
government is currently consulting on introducing a clause in the Enterprise Bill, 
announced in May this year, to cap ‘exit payments.  There is no date for this as 
yet but it is suggested it could be as early as April 2016.   
 
The reintroduction of the fixed formula is dependent on the current regulations for 
exit payments and affordability, should there be any changes to the regulations by 
legislation effective before 2017, or significant changes in affordability the position 
will be reviewed and the formula may be withdrawn.  The formula will apply for 
anyone who leaves for any of the redundancy categories A – D, after 1st October 
2015,  even if their notice has been given prior to 1st October,  up to 30th September 
2017, unless the agreement is terminated earlier for reasons of affordability or 
changes to legislation.    
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to agree to the reintroduction of the fixed formula, 
sho
[...]
k/government/consultations/recovery-of-public-sector-exit-payments
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/recovery-of-public-sector-exit-payments


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Establishment Committee  
 

17 September 2015 

Subject: 
Social Media Policy  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Human Resources  
 

For Decision 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
As part of the HR strategy to review and develop a suite of modern employment 
policies, this paper seeks endorsement for the implementation of a stand-alone 
Social Media Policy in accordance with Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service 
(ACAS) recommendations and best-practice, incorporating learning from a number 
of social media cases heard by UK employment tribunals. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Social Media Policy attached as Appendix 1. 

 Note the communications plan outlined at paragraph 11 which will ensure that 
all employees are made aware of the Policy as it relates to them. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The growth of social media in the past few years is notable, fuelled by a 

combination of greater internet access and the ubiquity of smart mobile 
devices. In 2014, 54% of adults in Great Britain had used the Internet for social 
networking. 
 

2. The rapid rise and increasing prominence of social media has seen corporate 
organisations harness the various platforms available to engage and interact 
directly with customers and stakeholders. In this regard the City of London 
Corporation is no different, with a number of official accounts managed by 
authorised officers.  

 
3. The pervasiveness of social media represents a blurring of the physical and 

virtual spheres which for many is not entirely recognised. For employers, this 
has raised a number of issues, with an array of emerging case-law in UK 
Employment Tribunals. While case-law on the subject is still developing, the 
employment issues fall bro
[...]
n by the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
in accordance with Standing Order No. 41(a). 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
Main Report 
 
City Office in Brussels 
 
Background 
 

1. In the context of a UK referendum on EU membership, the Commission’s 
Investment Plan the development of an EU Capital Markets Union, and the 
need to enhance the UK’s engagement with EU institutions and Member 
States generally, an independent review of the work of the City Office in 
Brussels (COIB) has concluded that it is necessary to enhance both the level 
and the volume of work. 

 
Action Proposed 
 

2. It was proposed to appoint a new senior representative based in the COIB to 
engage with senior EU policy makers and officials. £500,000 per year for 
three years (2015/16 to 2017/18) to fund the position and support functions 
required was approved by the Policy & Resources Committee on 23 June 
2015. 

 
3. The salary for the new senior representative will be in excess of £100,000. In 

light of this level of salary, approval from the Establishment Committee and 
the Court of Common Council’s was required. 

 
4. The new senior representative will be able to represent the UK based financial 

and professional services sector at the highest levels in Brussels and in EU 
Member States, with policy makers, regulators central bankers, MEPs, 
Commissioners and officials, national governments and other key opinion 
formers.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



5. For 2015/16, the funding is carried forward from corporate underspend in 
2014/15. For 2016/17 and 2017/18, a base budget adjustment will be added 
to financial forecasts. 

 
Reason for Urgency 
 

6. It was important that the high profile candidate for the position is secured 
before matters are made public. 

 
Action Taken 
 

7. The Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
the Establishment Committee, agreed to the establishment of a post of Senior 
Representative, based in Brussels, at a salary of approximately of £200,000. 
 

8. This action was also reported to the Court of Common Council on 10 
September 2015. 

 
Contact: 
Chris Braithwaite 
Senior Committee and Member Services Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 
020 7332 1427 
Christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Equality and Inclusion Update
	6 Calculation of redundancy payments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Social Media Policy
	Appendix 1 social_media_policy
	Appendix 2 social_media_FAQ_document

	8 Report of action taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions Report
	14 Post Termination of Employment Restrictions on Officers
	15 Employment Tribunal Case Summary - Six Monthly Update
	ET Cases

Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Angela Starling 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Janet Fortune Human Resources Department 

Tracey Jansen Human Resources Department 

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Director of Human Resources 
was unable to attend the meeting following a death in her family. The 
Committee asked the Town Clerk to convey to the Director their sympathy for 
her loss and offered their support to her at this difficult time. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Billy Dove, Alderman Peter 
Estlin and Barbara Newman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 
July 2015 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  



The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
The Town Clerk clarified that the application of the Corporate Transport Policy 
to Members would be considered by the Member Privileges Sub (Policy and 
Resources) Committee, not this Committee. He advised that the report to the 
Sub-Committee had been completed in time for the meeting of the Sub-
Committee that was due to be held the following week, and would be available 
for consideration at the Sub-Committee’s subsequent meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human resources which 
updated Members on progress with staff-related equality and inclusion 
initiatives since the last update to the Committee in June 2015. 
 
It was noted that the Committee had oversight of the Corporation’s policies and 
practices in respect of equality and inclusion. The Committee therefore 
requested that the Equality and Inclusion Board submit a report to a future 
meeting of the Committee providing on overview of wider equality issues, such 
as those relating to service provision, residents and Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the report; and 
b) requests that Equality and Inclusion Board submit a report to a future 

meeting of the Committee providing an overview of wider equality 
issues, such as those relating to service provision, residents and 
Members. 

 
6. CALCULATION OF REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
proposed the reintroduction of a fixed formula for enhanced redundancy 
payments for a period of two years. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the relationship between this proposed 
policy and the Service Based Review (SBR), the proposed duration of the 
policy, the financial impact of the proposed policy on SBR savings, whether this 
proposed policy would be subject to negotiation with the Joint Consultative 
Committee and the business case and rationale for the proposed policy. 
 
The Director of Human Resources advised the Committee that the policy was 
proposed to provide a better position for officers who were subject to 
redundancy from the SBR, and therefore it was intrinsically linked to the SBR. 
The policy was therefore proposed to last for the remaining two year duration of 
the SBR. The Chamberlain informed the Committee that it had previously been 
agreed that redundancy costs arising from SBR proposals would be met from a 
central reserve. 
 



The Committee requested that the Director of Human Resources provide a 
further report to the next meeting of the Committee to provide further 
information in relation to the likely financial impact, the business case and the 
overall rationale for the proposed policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Human Resources provides a further report 
on the proposed fixed formula for enhanced redundancy be submitted to the 
Committee’s next meeting, providing further information in relation as to the 
likely financial impact, the business case and the overall rationale for the 
proposed policy. 
 

7. SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
sought endorsement of the implementation of a Social Media Policy in 
accordance with Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS) best 
practice. 
 
Members discussed the difficulty of establishing specific rules in this area, as 
Social Media continued to be an emerging issue. Members expressed concern 
that the Policy should not be seen as the Corporation positioning itself to make 
moral judgements as to the conduct of staff on Social Media where this had no 
impact on their work with the Corporation. Members also requested that the 
Policy should give further consideration to the fact that the Corporation was a 
political body led by elected Members, and therefore the Policy should reflect 
that it was not appropriate for Corporation staff to publicly comment upon 
elected Members or their actions on Social Media. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Director of Human Resources should provide 
the Committee with a revised proposed version of the Social Media Policy 
which took account of Members’ comments. 
 
It was noted that Alderman Matthew Richardson was one of the foremost 
authorities in Social Media law in the UK, and it would be beneficial if the 
Director of Human Resources consulted with Alderman Richardson in the 
redrafting of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Human Resources provide an updated 
version of the proposed Social Media Policy to the Committee’s next meeting, 
taking account of the comments made by Members. 
 

8. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES SINCE 
THE LAST MEETING  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members 
of action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, under urgency 
procedures in accordance with Standing Order 41(a). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

12, 25 1, 2, 3, 4 

13, 16, 19, 23, 24 1, 2, 3 

14 3 

15 1, 2, 3, 5 

20 1, 2 

21 1, 2, 4 

22 5 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved. 
 

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out non-public 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

14. POST TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT RESTRICTIONS ON OFFICERS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and the Director of Human Resources which provided information on the steps 
which could be taken to restrict the activities of senior officers following their 
retirement. 
 

15. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL CASE SUMMARY - SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
provided an update on Employment Tribunal cases since the last report to the 
Committee in March 2015. 
 

16. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES SINCE 
THE LAST MEETING  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, under urgency 
procedures in accordance with Standing Order 41(a). 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  



One question was asked regarding the process for amending employment 
contracts of existing staff. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved. 
 

20. STAFF APPEALS COMMITTEE MINUTES  
The minutes and summary of the Staff Appeals Committee held on 28 July 
2015 were noted. 
 

21. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - REVIEW OF A SERVICE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Open 
Spaces which requested approval to explore redeployment and redundancy 
options for a supervisor of a service within the Open Spaces Department, which 
the relevant Service Committee had determined should cease trading. 
 

22. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT - SERVICE BASED REVIEW 2015/16  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Open 
Spaces which requested approval for the Human Resources aspects of the 
Open Spaces Department’s Service Based Review savings proposals for 
2015/16, subject to the approval of the relevant Service Committees. 
 

23. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor which 
requested approval for an additional payment to two Officers within the 
Department. 
 

24. RESTRUCTURING OF A DIVISION WITHIN THE CHAMBERLAIN'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain which 
requested approval for the appointment of an additional post within the 
Chamberlain’s Department and the reorganisation of the structure of the 
Department. 
 

25. COMPLETION OF THE RECONFIGURATION OF THE TOWN CLERK'S 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided an update on 
the progress made towards the reconfiguration of the Town Clerk’s 
Department. The Committee requested that a review be undertaken of the 
appointment process for Senior Officers. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.20 pm 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


